

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 12-16038**

**Consolidated with 12-15705, 12-15889, 12-15957, 12-15996 and 12-16010**

---

**In re: ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

---

**ANDREA RESNICK et al.,**  
Class Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**TRACEY KLINGE COX,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**NETFLIX,; et al.,**  
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal From Judgment Entered by  
The United States District Court, Northern District of California,  
Phyllis J. Hamilton, District Court Judge  
District Court Case No. 4:09-MD-2029-PJH

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TRACEY KLINGE COX**

---

Gary W. Sibley  
2602 McKinney Ave, Suite 210  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-522-5222  
214-855-7878 (Fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Adoption of Reply Brief of Frank, Sullivan, Zimmerman, Cope/Bandas.....	1
B. Is the Settlement a coupon settlement .....	1
C. The District Court should not have approved the settlement because the settlement was not fair, reasonable or adequate to class members.....	3
1. The District Court Failed to make written Findings of Fairness, Adequacy, and Reasonableness Supported by the Record.....	3
2. The Value of the Settlement to the Class and the award of Attorney Fees.....	4
3. The Settlement is not Fair, Reasonable or Adequate because of the Improper Wal-Mart Reversion and Incorporation of “Confidential” Provisions Mot Included in the Settlement.....	5
RELATED CASES.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE WITH RULED 32(a)(7)(C).....7

PROOF OF SERVICE.....7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alston &amp; Hunt v. Graulity</i> , 886 F. 2D 268 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326, (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 17)197.....	4
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y</i> , 307 F. 3d 997 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) (quoting: <i>Paul Johnson, Alston &amp; Hunt v. Graulity</i> , 886 F. 2D 268 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)).....	4
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>In re: Safeguard Self-Storage Trust</i> , 2 F.3d 967 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music Inc.</i> , 140 F. 3d 1313 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F. 3d 1249 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3D 953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	5

### STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C 1332 (d) (Class Action Fairness Act).....	2
--	---

#### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	3
-------------------------------	---

Appellant Tracey Klinge Cox (“Cox”) hereby replies to plaintiff (“Class”) Answering Brief (appellate docket entry “A.D.E.” 44). Defendant Wal-Mart did not file a brief A.D.E. 45.
